20) Change Order No. 1 to the Public Works Agreement for the Site Grading of the New
City Hall Project (CIP Project #Z20006)

Approve and authorize the City Manager to execute Change Order No. 1 to the Public
Works Construction Agreement with Edmondson Construction Company in an amount not
to exceed $95,625.00 for additional grading, excavation, and compaction work on the
building as approved by the City Attorney.



CITY OF AAX\
LAKE (2 C/LSH\{O]EQE

=2 DREAM EXTREME

™

REPORT TO CITY COUNCIL

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council

From: Jason Simpson, City Manager

Prepared by: Shannon Buckley, Assistant City Manager

Date: January 9, 2024

Subject: Approve and Authorize the City Manager to Execute Change Order #1 to

the Public Works Agreement for the Site Grading of the New City Hall
Project (CIP Project #220006)

Recommendation

Approve and authorize the City Manager to negotiate and approve a change order to the
agreement/contract with Edmondson Construction Company in an amount not to exceed
$95,625.00 for additional grading, excavation, and, compaction work on the building by the City
Attorney.

Background

On November 14, 2023, the City entered into a public works agreement with Edmonson
Construction Co. to grade and develop the building site for the new City corporate facility. Site
development has required additional grading, excavation, and soil compaction to accommodate
the necessary structural design elements of a wider City Hall building.

Discussion

This change order contains additional mass grading of the site with increased cubic yardage of
material. The following chart illustrates the increased quantities of material for the larger site
development:




CIP Project #220006 — Additional Mass Grading

Work Scope Old Quantity New Quantity Increased Amount
Over Excavation Pad 3,800 CY 7,100 CY $49,500.00

Import, Place & 300CY 1,125 CY $45,375.00
Compact

Finish Pad 16,750 SF 17,250 SF $750.00

Total $95,625.00

Environmental Consideration

Approval of the Agreement for grading is in furtherance of implementing the City Hall project
approved by the City Council on May 10, 2022. Additionally, there is no substantial change to the
project, no new circumstances under which the project will be developed, nor new info analysis.
Accordingly, no further environmental review is required.

Fiscal Impact

Funding costs are included in the Fiscal Year 23/24 — 27/28 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP)
budget, CIP Project #220006.

Attachments

Attachment 1 — Change Order #1
Attachment 2 — Original Agreement

Page 2 of 2



CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE

130 S. MAIN STREET

LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530
(951) 674-3124

CHANGE ORDER #

1

DATE: January 9, 2024

THIS CHANGE ORDER IS APPLICABLE TO:

PROJECT CHANGE ORDER

CITY PROJECT # #220006

PROJECT TITLE: City Corporate Facility
Authorized by: Jason Simpson

City Manager

CONTRACT AWARDED TO:
Edmonson Construction Co

DATE AWARDED: November 14, 2023

TOTAL AMOUNT OF CONTRACT
PRIOR TO THIS CHANGE ORDER
$119,500.00

CONTRACTOR IS AUTHORIZED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES:

QUANTITIES INCREASED

ITEM QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE EXTENSION
Over Excavation Pad 7100 CY 7,100.00 CcY $49,500.00 $49,500.00
Import, Place & Compact 1,125 CY 1,125.00 CcY $45,375.00 $45,375.00
Finish Pad 1,725.00 ST $750.00 $750.00
QUANTITIES DECREASED
ITEM QUANTITY UNIT PRICE EXTENSION
None
TOTAL $95,625.00
THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT WILL BE (INCREASED) BY THE
SUM OF $95,625.00
Change Order No. 1
Review by: Initials Date Approved by: Date
Assistant City Manager
Contractor

City Manager:




DocuSign Envelope ID: 4CE4AA78-8FC5-4F5C-A6B2-0050EEA1D071

Agreement No.

AGREEMENT FOR PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION

Edmondson Construction Co.
For the

City Hall Grading
CIP PROJECT NO. Z20006.
This Agreement for Public Works Construction (“Agreement”) is made and entered into as

of November 14, 2023 by and between the City of Lake Elsinore, a municipal corporation (“City”)
and Edmondson Construction Co. (“Contractor”).

The City and Contractor, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants set forth
herein, agree as follows:

1. The Project and Project Documents. Contractor agrees to construct the following
public improvements (“work”) identified as:

Grading City Hall Z20006 (the “Project”)

The City-approved plans for the construction of the Project, which are incorporated
herein by reference and prepared by Staff, are identified as:

Grading Plan

The Project Documents include this Agreement and all of the following: (1) the Notice
Inviting Bids, Instructions to Bidders, Bid Documents including Bidder's Proposal as submitted
by the Contractor, Contract Documents, General Specifications, Special Provisions, and all
attachments and appendices; (2) everything referenced in such documents, such as
specifications, details, standard plans or drawings and appendices, including all applicable State
and Federal requirements; (3) all required bonds, insurance certificates, permits, notices, and
affidavits; and (4) any and all addenda or supplemental agreements clarifying, amending or
extending the work contemplated as may be required to insure completion in an acceptable
manner. All of the provisions of the above-listed documents are made a part of this Agreement
as though fully set forth herein.

2. Compensation.

a. For and in consideration of the payments and agreements to be made
and performed by City, Contractor agrees to construct the Project, including furnishing all
materials and performing all work required for the Project, and to fulfill all other obligations as
set forth in the Bidder’'s Proposal, such contract price being one hundred nineteen thousand five
hundred dollars and no cents ($119,500.00).



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4CE4AA78-8FC5-4F5C-A6B2-0050EEA1D071

b. City hereby promises and agrees to employ, and does hereby employ,
Contractor to provide the materials, do the work, and fulfill the obligations according to the terms
and conditions herein contained and referred to, for the prices set forth, and hereby contracts to
pay the same at the time, in the manner, and upon the conditions set forth in the Project
Documents.

C. Contractor agrees to receive and accept the prices set forth in the Bidder’s
Proposal as full compensation for furnishing all materials, performing all work, and fulfilling
all obligations hereunder. Such compensation shall cover all expenses, losses, damages, and
consequences arising out of the nature of work during its progress or prior to its acceptance
including those for well and faithfully completing the work and the whole thereof in the manner
and time specified in the Project Documents; and also including those arising from actions of the
elements, unforeseen difficulties or obstructions encountered in the prosecution of the work,
suspension or discontinuance of the work, and all other unknowns or risks of any description
connected with the work.

3. Completion of Work.

a. Contractor shall perform and complete all work within 45 working days from
the date of commencement specified in the Notice to Proceed, and shall provide, furnish and
pay for all the labor, materials, necessary tools, expendable equipment, and all taxes, utility
and transportation services required for construction of the Project.

b. All work shall be performed and completed in a good workmanlike manner
in strict accordance with the drawings, specifications and all provisions of this Agreement as
hereinabove defined and in accordance with applicable laws, codes, regulations, ordinances and
any other legal requirements governing the Project.

C. Contractor shall not be excused with respect to the failure to so comply by
any act or omission of the City, the City Engineer, a City inspector, or a representative of any of
them, unless such act or omission actually prevents the Contractor from fully complying with the
requirements of the Project Documents, and unless the Contractor protests at the time of such
alleged prevention that the act or omission is preventing the Contractor from fully complying
with the Project Documents. Such protest shall not be effective unless reduced to writing and
filed with the City within three (3) working days of the date of occurrence of the act or omission
preventing the Contractor from fully complying with the Project Documents.

d. City and Contractor recognize that time is of the essence in the
performance of this Agreement and further agree that if the work called for under the Agreement
is not completed within the time hereinabove specified, damages will be sustained by the City
and that, it is and will be impracticable or extremely difficult to ascertain and determine the
actual amount of damages the City will sustain in the event of, and by reason of, such delay. It
is, therefore, agreed that such damages shall be presumed to be in the amount of $500.00 per
calendar day, and that the Contractor will pay to the City, or City may retain from amounts
otherwise payable to Contractor, such amount for each calendar day by which the Contractor
fails to complete the work, including corrective items of work, under this Agreement within the
time hereinabove specified and as adjusted by any changes to the work.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4CE4AA78-8FC5-4F5C-A6B2-0050EEA1D071

4. Changes to Work. City and Contractor agree that the City may make changes to
the work, or suspend the work, and no matter how many changes, such changes or
suspensions are within the contemplation of the Contractor and City and will not be a basis for a
compensable delay claim against the City nor be the basis for a liquidated damage claim
against the Contractor.

Any change to the work shall be by way of a written instrument (“change order”) signed
by the City and the Contractor, stating their agreement to the following:

a. The scope of the change in the work;
b. The amount of the adjustment to the contract price; and
c. The extent of the adjustment to the Schedule of Performance.

The City Engineer is authorized to sign any change order provided that sufficient
contingency funds are available in the City’s approved budget for the Project. All change in
the work authorized by the change order shall be performed under the applicable conditions
of the Project Documents. City and Contractor shall negotiate in good faith and as expeditiously
as possible the appropriate adjustments for such changes.

5. Bonds. Contractor shall provide, before commencing work, a Faithful Performance
Bond and a Labor and Material Bond, each for one-hundred percent (100%) of the contract price
in the form that complies with the Project Documents and is satisfactory to the City Attorney.

6. Non-Assignability. Neither this Agreement nor any rights, title, interest, duties or
obligations under this Agreement may be assigned, transferred, conveyed or otherwise
disposed of by Contractor without the prior written consent of City.

7. Licenses. Contractor represents and warrants to City that it holds the contractor’s
license or licenses set forth in the Project Documents, is registered with the Department of
Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code Section 1725.5, and holds such other licenses,
permits, qualifications, insurance and approvals of whatsoever nature which are legally required
of Contractor. Contractor represents and warrants to City that Contractor shall, at its sole cost
and expense, keep in effect or obtain at all times during the term of this Agreement, any
licenses, permits, insurance and approvals which are legally required of Contractor to practice
its profession. Contractor shall maintain a City of Lake Elsinore business license.

8. Indemnity. Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the City and its
officials, officers, employees, agents, the County and Board Supervisors, and volunteers from
and against any and all losses, liability, claims, suits, actions, damages, and causes of action
arising out of any personal injury, bodily injury, loss of life, or damage to property, or any violation
of any federal, state, or municipal law or ordinance, to the extent caused, in whole or in part, by
the willful misconduct or negligent acts or omissions of Contractor or its employees,
subcontractors, or agents, by acts for which they could be held strictly liable, or by the quality
or character of their work. The foregoing obligation of Contractor shall not apply when (1) the
injury, loss of life, damage to property, or violation of law arises from the sole negligence or
willful misconduct of the City or its officers, employees, agents, or volunteers and (2) the actions
of Contractor or its employees, subcontractor, or agents have contributed in no part to the
injury, loss of life, damage to



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4CE4AA78-8FC5-4F5C-A6B2-0050EEA1D071

property, or violation of law. It is understood that the duty of Contractor to indemnify and hold
harmless includes the duty to defend as set forth in Section 2778 of the California Civil Code.
Acceptance by City of insurance certificates and endorsements required under this Agreement
does not relieve Contractor from liability under this indemnification and hold harmless clause.
This indemnification and hold harmless clause shall apply to any damages or claims for damages
whether or not such insurance policies shall have been determined to apply. By execution of
this Agreement, Contractor acknowledges and agrees to the provisions of this Section and
that it is a material element of consideration.

9. Insurance Requirements.

a. Insurance. Contractor, at Contractor's own cost and expense, shall procure
and maintain, for the duration of the Agreement, unless modified by the City’s Risk Manager,
the following insurance policies.

i. Workers’ Compensation Coverage. Contractor shall maintain
Workers’ Compensation Insurance and Employer’'s Liability Insurance for his/her
employees in accordance with the laws of the State of California. In addition, Contractor
shall require each subcontractor to similarly maintain Workers’ Compensation Insurance
and Employer’s Liability Insurance in accordance with the laws of the State of California
for all of the subcontractor's employees. Any notice of cancellation or non-renewal of all
Workers’ Compensation policies must be received by the City at least thirty (30) days
prior to such change. The insurer shall agree to waive all rights of subrogation against
City, its officers, agents, employees and volunteers for losses arising from work
performed by Contractor for City. In the event that Contractor is exempt from Worker’s
Compensation Insurance and Employer's Liability Insurance for his/her employees in
accordance with the laws of the State of California, Contractor shall submit to the City a
Certificate of Exemption from Workers Compensation Insurance in a form approved by
the City Attorney.

ii. Commercial General Liability Coverage. Contractor shall maintain
commercial general liability insurance in an amount not less than one million dollars
($1,000,000) per occurrence for bodily injury, personal injury and property damage. If a
commercial general liability insurance form or other form with a general aggregate limit is
used, either the general aggregate limit shall apply separately to the work to be performed
under this Agreement or the general aggregate limit shall be at least twice the required
occurrence limit. Required commercial general liability coverage shall be at least as
broad as Insurance Services Office Commercial General Liability occurrence form CG
0001 (ed. 11/88) or Insurance Services Office form number GL 0002 (ed. 1/73) covering
comprehensive General Liability and Insurance Services Office form number GL 0404
covering Broad Form Comprehensive General Liability. No endorsement may be attached
limiting the coverage.

iii. Automobile Liability Coverage. Contractor shall maintain
automobile liability insurance covering bodily injury and property damage for all activities
of the Contractor arising out of or in connection with the work to be performed under this
Agreement, including coverage for owned, hired and non-owned vehicles, in an amount
of not less than one million dollars ($1,000,000) combined single limit for each
occurrence. Automobile liability coverage must be at least as broad as Insurance Services
Office  Automobile Liability form CA 0001 (ed. 12/90) Code 1 (*any auto”). No
endorsement may be attached limiting the coverage.




DocuSign Envelope ID: 4CE4AA78-8FC5-4F5C-A6B2-0050EEA1D071

iv. Builder's Risk Coverage. Prior to the commencement of any
construction of the Project, Design-Builder shall obtain (or cause to be obtained) and
keep in force during the term of any construction, builder’s risk insurance insuring for all
risks of physical loss of or damage (excluding the perils of earthquake and flood).

V. Professional Liability Coverage. Contractor shall maintain
professional errors and omissions liability insurance appropriate for Contractor's
profession for protection against claims alleging negligent acts, errors or omissions which
may arise from Contractor’s services under this Agreement, whether such services are
provided by the Contractor or by its employees, subcontractors, or sub consultants.
The amount of this insurance shall not be less than one million dollars ($1,000,000)
on a claims-made annual aggregate basis, or a combined single limit per occurrence
basis.

b. Endorsements. Each general commercial liability and automobile liability
insurance policy shall be with insurers possessing a Best’s rating of no less than A:VII
and shall be endorsed with the following specific language:

i. The City, its elected or appointed officers, officials, employees,
agents and volunteers are to be covered as additional insured with respect to liability
arising out of work performed by or on behalf of the Contractor, including materials, parts
or equipment furnished in connection with such work or operations.

ii. This policy shall be considered primary insurance as respects the
City, its elected or appointed officers, officials, employees, agents and volunteers. Any
insurance maintained by the City, including any self-insured retention the City may have,
shall be considered excess insurance only and shall not contribute with it.

iii. This insurance shall act for each insured and additional insured as
though a separate policy had been written for each, except with respect to the limits of
liability of the insuring company.

iv. The insurer waives all rights of subrogation against the City, its
elected or appointed officers, officials, employees or agents.

V. Any failure to comply with reporting provisions of the policies shall
not affect coverage provided to the City, its elected or appointed officers, officials,
employees, agents or volunteers.

Vi. The insurance provided by this Policy shall not be suspended,
voided, canceled, or reduced in coverage or in limits except after thirty (30) days written
notice has been received by the City.

C. Deductibles and Self-Insured Retentions. Any deductibles or self-insured
retentions must be declared to and approved by the City. At the City’s option, Contractor shall
demonstrate financial capability for payment of such deductibles or self-insured retentions.

d. Certificates of Insurance. Contractor shall provide certificates of insurance
with original endorsements to City as evidence of the insurance coverage required herein.
Certificates of such insurance shall be filed with the City on or before commencement of




DocuSign Envelope ID: 4CE4AA78-8FC5-4F5C-A6B2-0050EEA1D071

performance of this Agreement. Current certification of insurance shall be kept on file with the
City at all times during the term of this Agreement.

10. Notices. Any notice required to be given under this Agreement shall be in writing
and either served personally or sent prepaid, first class mail. Any such notice shall be addressed
to the other party at the address set forth below. Notice shall be deemed communicated within
48 hours from the time of mailing if mailed as provided in this section.

If to City: City of Lake Elsinore
Attn: City Manager
130 South Main Street
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530

With a copy to: City of Lake Elsinore
Attn: City Clerk
130 South Main Street
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530

If to Contractor: Edmondson Construction Co.
Attn:Chance Edmondson

18135 Grand Avenue
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530

11 Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the complete and exclusive
statement of agreement between the City and Contractor. All prior written and oral
communications, including correspondence, drafts, memoranda, and representations, are
superseded in total by this Agreement.

12. Amendments. This Agreement may be modified or amended only by a written
document executed by both Contractor and City and approved as to form by the City Attorney.

13. Assignment and Subcontracting. Contractor shall be fully responsible to City for
all acts or omissions of any subcontractors. Assignments of any or all rights, duties for obligations
of the Contractor under this Agreement will be permitted only with the express consent of
the City. Nothing in this Agreement shall create any contractual relationship between City and
any subcontractor nor shall it create any obligation on the part of the City to pay or to see to
the payment of any monies due to any such subcontractor other than as otherwise is required
by law.

14. Waiver. Waiver of a breach or default under this Agreement shall not constitute
a continuing waiver of a subsequent breach of the same or any other provision under this
Agreement.

15. Severability. If any term or portion of this Agreement is held to be invalid, illegal,
or otherwise unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining provisions of this
Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.

16. Controlling Law Venue. This Agreement and all matters relating to it shall be
governed by the laws of the State of California and any action brought relating to this Agreement
shall be held exclusively in a state court in the County of Riverside.




DocuSign Envelope ID: 4CE4AA78-8FC5-4F5C-A6B2-0050EEA1D071

17. Litigation Expenses and Attorneys’ Fees. If either party to this Agreement
commences any legal action against the other party arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing
party shall be entitled to recover its reasonable litigation expenses, including court costs, expert
witness fees, discovery expenses, and attorneys’ fees.

18. Mediation. The parties agree to make a good faith attempt to resolve any disputes
arising out of this Agreement through mediation prior to commencing litigation. The parties
shall mutually agree upon the mediator and share the costs of mediation equally. If the parties
are unable to agree upon a mediator, the dispute shall be submitted to JAMS or its successor
in interest. JAMS shall provide the parties with the names of five qualified mediators. Each party
shall have the option to strike two of the five mediators selected by JAMS and thereafter
the mediator remaining shall hear the dispute. If the dispute remains unresolved after mediation,
either party may commence litigation.

19. Authority to Enter Agreement and Administration. Contractor has all requisite
power and authority to conduct its business and to execute, deliver, and perform the
Agreement. Each party warrants that the individuals who have signed this Agreement have the
legal power, right, and authority to make this Agreement and to bind each respective party. The
City Manager is authorized to enter into an amendment or otherwise take action on behalf of the
City to make the following modifications to the Agreement: (a) a name change; (b) grant
extensions of time; (c) non-monetary changes in the scope of services; and/or (d) suspend or
terminate the Agreement. The City Engineer shall act as the Project administrator on behalf of
the City.

20. Prohibited Interests. Contractor maintains and warrants that it has not employed
nor retained any company or person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for
Contractor, to solicit or secure this Agreement. Further, Contractor warrants that it has not paid
nor has it agreed to pay any company or person, other than a bona fide employee working
solely for Contractor, any fee, commission, percentage, brokerage fee, gift or other consideration
contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of this Agreement. For breach or
violation of this warranty, City shall have the right to rescind this Agreement without liability. For
the term of this Agreement, no member, officer or employee of City, during the term of his or her
service with City, shall have any direct interest in this Agreement, or obtain any present or
anticipated material benefit arising therefrom.

21. Equal Opportunity Employment. Contractor represents that it is an equal
opportunity employer and it shall not discriminate against any subcontractor, employee or
applicant for employment because of race, religion, color, national origin, handicap, ancestry,
sex or age. Such non-discrimination shall include, but not be limited to, all activities related to
initial employment, upgrading, demotion, transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising, layoff
or termination.

22. Prevailing Wages.

a. Contractor and all subcontractors shall adhere to the general prevailing
rate of per diem wages as determined and as published by the State Director of the Department
of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code Sections 1770, 1773, and 1773.2. Copies of
these rates and the latest revisions thereto are on file in the office of the City Clerk of the City of
Lake Elsinore and are available for review upon request.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4CE4AA78-8FC5-4F5C-A6B2-0050EEA1D071

b. Contractor's attention is directed to the provisions of Labor Code Sections
1774, 1775, 1776, 1777.5 and 1777.6. Contractor shall comply with the provisions of these
Sections. The statutory provisions for penalties for failure to comply with the State's wage and
the hours laws will be enforced.

C. Labor Code Sections 1774 and 1775 require the Contractor and all
subcontractors to pay not less than the prevailing wage rates to all workmen employed in the
execution of the contract and specify forfeitures and penalties for failure to do so. The minimum
wages to be paid are those determined by the State Director of the Department of Industrial
Relations. Labor Code Section 1776 requires the Contractor and all subcontractors to keep
accurate payroll records, specifies the contents thereof, their inspection and duplication
procedures and certain notices required of the Contractor pertaining to their location. The
statutory penalties for failure to pay prevailing wages will be enforced. If the Project has been
awarded to Contractor on or after April 1, 2015, Contractor and its subcontractors must furnish
electronic certified payroll records to the Labor Commissioner. Beginning January 1, 2016,
Contractor and its subcontractors must furnish electronic certified payroll records to the Labor
Commissioner without regard to when the Project was awarded to Contractor.

d. Labor Code Section 1777.5 requires Contractor or subcontractor
employing tradesmen in any apprenticeable occupation to apply to the Joint Apprenticeship
Committee nearest the site of the public works project, which administers the apprenticeship
program in that trade for a certificate of approval. The certificate will also fix the ratio of
apprentices to journeymen to be used in the performance of the Agreement. The Contractor is
required to make contributions to funds established for the administration of apprenticeship
programs if the Contractor employs registered apprentices or journeymen in any apprenticeable
trade and if other contractors on the public works site are making such contributions.
Information relative to apprenticeship standards, contributions, wage schedules and other
requirements may be obtained from the State Director of Industrial Relations or from the Division
of Apprenticeship Standards. Labor Code Section 1777.6 provides that it shall be unlawful
to refuse to accept otherwise qualified employees as registered apprentices solely on the
grounds of race, religious creed, color, national origin, ancestry, sex, or age.

e. Eight hours labor constitutes a legal day's work, as set forth in Labor
Code Section 1810.

23. Execution. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of
which shall constitute one and the same instrument and shall become binding upon the parties
when at least one copy hereof shall have been signed by both parties hereto. In approving this
Agreement, it shall not be necessary to produce or account for more than one such counterpart.

[Signatures on next page]



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4CE4AA78-8FC5-4F5C-A6B2-0050EEA1D071

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed on the date
first written above.

“CITY” “CONTRACTOR”
CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE, a municipal Edmondson Construction Company
corporation

DocuSigned by:
. DocuSigned by:
Jason. Simpson. e
Uwu/wv Edmondson

AESSA1ERIEREEAL2

City Manager —=——FAZIMARRARIACC
By: Chance Edmondson

Its: Owner
ATTEST:

E DocuSigned by:
2941B149748C400

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

——DocuSigned by:

A AS08GDANARAEARC,

City Attorney

»~——DocuSigned by:

Shanmsn M(u?

N 573EDR3EA 40408

Assistant City Manager




DocuSign Envelope ID: 4CE4AA78-8FC5-4F5C-A6B2-0050EEA1D071

EXHIBIT A

CONTRACTOR’S PROPOSAL

[ATTACHED]



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4CE4AA78-8FC5-4F5C-A6B2-0050EEA1D071

EXHIBIT B

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

[ATTACHED]



- . s i . B T OB S R TESRC A ES v 4 R O A

CONETEUCTION CO,

Proposal To: City of Lake Elsimore License Mumber: 953561
130 3 Main St
Lake Elsinore, A 92530 September 15, 2023

Ann: Gus Papagolos
Job # 0078
harainafter refarrad to as "OWNER"™,

EDMONDSON CONSTRUCTION CO, proposes to fumish all supervision, labor, eguipment
and matenals to construct and complate in & good and workmanlke mannar upon the
following described real property, only the items indicated below:

TRACT NMUMBER: MNew City Hall
PROJECT LOCATION: Lake Elsinore, CA

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUEFrANTITY UNIT PRICE ITEM TOTAL

Grading for New City Hall Location

1st Mowve-In, Mass Grade Site

Moz ation 1LS
Ciemo & Clearing, By Othars

Gradae & Compsct 1.000 CY
Ower-Ex Pad & 3,800 CY
Import, Flace & Comgact 300 CY
Fimtsh Pad =/~ 10 16,750 5F

*HNo TOPO available at time of bid.
ImportiExport to ba field measured,

MNofas:

All Work Completed in 1 Move-In.

Preva@ng Wage Rates, Acknowledged.,

Chwreesr Iy supply water meter (On-Site), soils tesling, survey, SWPPP, permils & traflic contral.
Mo removal, relocation & or adestment of any wlililies, No removal of any hazardows malerials,
Mo rermoval of any buried objects. All area™s must be acoessible wilh ey equipment,
ImporfEzport to be field measured. Over-Ex to be field measured, Mo Shonng, if any, maloded,
Flans by ERSC dated B-21-23. Mo Soils raport availabla at tima of bid,

Paad Oaly, Mo Of-58te Work Inchucked.

The above prices are firm until: Movember 1, 2023 Total: $119,500.00

Terms: Met cash, due and payable upon completion, Should mora that 30 consecutive
calandar days ba required o complate the abowe items, owner will make prograssive
payments upon receipt of invoice(s) covering work completed to date of invoice. Progressive
billings are due on the 10th of the month following. All retention’s are due and payvable

30 days from complation of abowve waork,

Contractons are regueined by lew 1o b licansed by the Contractors® State Licenas Board. Any guestions
concemming the responsibilities of a3 contrector may be refarmed o the Regisatrar of the Board whose address is:
Conbractors Stela Licanss Boand, 1020 Morth St., Sacramento, CA BEE14

ACCEPTED:
Company: EDMOMDES0N COMSTRUCTIOM SO0,
By Date:; By: Chance Edmondson
Title: Title: President

PO BOX 101 - LAKE ELSIMORE, CALIFORMLA 92531
18135 Grand Ave - Lake Elsinore, California 92530 - (251) 678-0800 - Fax (951) 678-0884




DocuSign Envelope ID: 4CE4AA78-8FC5-4F5C-A6B2-0050EEA1DO071
) ®
ACORD
v

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
12/5/2023

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND,

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

500 N Brand Boulevard, Suite 100
Glendale CA 91203

}j:I?tEUCE.T Gallagher Risk M t Servi LLC Name: ~" Robin Lowe
ur J. Gallagher RIs anagement oervices,
c E (R1C. No. Exy;: 951-253-4109 (RIC. No:

E-MAIL . .
ADDRESs: Robin_Lowe@ajg.com

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

License#: 0069293/ INSURER A : Ohio Casualty Insurance Company 24074
INSURED EDMOCON-01 INSURER B :
Edmondson Construction, Inc. DBA Edmondson Construction '
Company INSURER C :
P.O. Box 101 INSURER D :
Lake Elsinore CA 92531-0101 INSURER E :
INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 770802870

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDL[SUBR POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WVD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) | (MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Y BKO57469922 4/1/2023 4/1/2024 | EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
X DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $100,000
MED EXP (Any one person) $5,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
POLICY S’ng |:| Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ 2,000,000
OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
A | AUTOMOBILELIABILITY BAO57469922 4/1/2023 4/1/2024 | (£a accident) $1,000,000
X | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
OWNED SCHEDULED -
AUTOS ONLY - AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
X | HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE $
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)
Comp/Coll Ded. $$500/$500
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DED ‘ ‘ RETENTION $ $
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY STATUTE ‘ ER
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? N/A
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $

Re: Project: City of Lake Elsinore, City Hall Project

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Certificate Holder is named as Additional Insured with respect to General Liability coverage as required by written contract.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

The City of Lake Elsinore

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

130 S. Main Street
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Melusor.

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




D DocuSign Envelope ID: 4CE4AA78-8FC5-4F5C-A6B2-0050EEA1D071

ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE , , ... | % ieeeroe

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR MEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEMD OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If
SUBROGATION 15 WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of tha policy, cerfaln policles may require an sndorsamaent. A statement on this
certificate does not confer rights to the cedificate holder in lieu of such endorsementis).

PRODUCER Eﬂf‘ﬂ
U5l Inswrance Services, LLC PHOKE oy (A
sxea M Resky Pgint Rrive gt e, Rtk | GAIC, Na):
Tarmpa, FL 33607 ADODRESS: BBS|certsfiockicnattinity. com
INSURER|S) AFFORDNG COVERAGE | MK ¥
INSLRER & - ACe American [ngurance Company | F2EET
NSURED :
IH:rrH‘l Busin=ss Services, nc, INSURER B : ]
LICIF EDMONDE0N COMSTRUCTION, IMC. INSURER C : |
18135 GRAND AVENUE _
LAKE ELSINGRE, CA 92830 INSLRER 0 - |
INSLURER E ; |
IMSLIRER F - |
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMEBER: REVISION HNUMBER:

THIE |2 TO CERTIFY THAT THE PCOLICIES OF INEURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABCWE FOR THE POLICY PERICD
INDICATED, MOTWITHSTANDING ANY RECQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDNTION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICEES DESCRIBED HEREIM 13 SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIOMS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWH MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIME,

T BOOLSUER] T | 2|
Iﬁ' | TYFE OF INSURANCE IS | AT POLICY MUMEER mwgggﬂlﬂ mmm?m%ﬂ LinaTs
| | CONMMERCLAL GERNERAL LIABILITY E&CH COCURAENCE [ §
DAMALGE T RENTED
| I CLAIME-MADE CCCUR PREMISES: (Fa pemumnes) | §
— | MED EXF [Aryona parson] | §
PERSOMAL & ADV IHARY | §
GEWL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER GEMERAL AGGREGATE | %
[rouey| BB | |wec | PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | §
CTHER: %
COMBIMED SPGLE LIMTT
AUTOMOEILE LIABILITY ity E
ANY ALITD BOOILY INJURY [Par persen) | §
e s SSHCOLED BODILY INJURY [Per accidand | §
| HIRED 7| MON-CWNED "PROPERTY DAMAGE %
L AUTOS oMLY | AUTOSOMLY | 1P acatan]
H
UMEWRELLA LIAE | occur | EACH OCCURRENCE ]
ENCERm LT | | CLAMS-MADE | AGOREGATE | 5
| |
| DED | | BETENTIONS - H
WORKERS COMPERSATION ¥ B | ETH-
AND EMFLOYVERS LIABILITY YIiH |ETATUTE | |ER |
| aHY PROPRIETORIPARTHEREXECUTIVE IBENT 2000, (D
A |OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? | LEE CE1HET03 412023 4172024 - RACH Ao |2
{Mandatory in W) EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE § 2000000
H yn=, descrbe under |
DESCRIPTION OF DR ERATIONS buive EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | 5 2,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATHINS | LOCATIONS ! VEHICLES [ACORD 189, Asdditional Bemarks Schedele, may be attached H more space |s require:d]
Pobiy Sale = CA

Waiver off Subeogation in fawor of cerifcale Fokder wihen requined by writlen confraci

Cliy of Lako Elsirone, SRy Hall Frojec

0Dy Maotien of Canoallation

City ol Lako Elsmcre named a5 additiorally insured.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
BHOULD AMY OF THE ABOYE DESCRIEED FOLICIES BE CAMCELLED BEFORE
City Of Lake Elsinore THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL EE DELWERED
190 8 Main Stroat I ACCORDANMCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

Lake Elsinore, CA 52530

ALITHO o

Cblf"i-.bm_. (Ao nrnadth #

£ 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



DocuSion Envalope ID: TBAIEEOE-ATFS-4EG4-BEF4-D56TFE490204
DocuSign Envelope ID: 4CE4AA78-8FC5-4F5C-A6B2-0050EEA1D071

Workers' Compensation and Employers’ Liability Policy
Endarsament Mumber

Wamed Insured
Barrett Business Services, Inc.

LICIF EDMONDS0ON CONSTRUCTION, INC.
18135 GRAND AVENUE Symbed WLR  Mumber: CE1312703

LAKE ELSIMORE, CA 92530

Policy Mumber

Policy Period Effective Date of Endorsement
4/1/2023 TOD 4142024 12/5/2023
lzsued EI:.I {Marne of the Inaurance Company)

Ace American Insurance Company
Ingart the policy numbear. The remaindar of the infarmatson &5 to ba completed onky whan this endorsamant is issued subsaquent b the preparation of the policy.

This endoraemeni changes the policy to which it is atfached and is effective on the date msued unless aihenyvise stated.

CALIFORNIA WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement applies only to the insurance provided by the policy because California is shown in Item
3.4, of the Informalion Page.

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will
not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule, but this waiver applies
only with respect to bodily injury arising out of the operations described in the Schedule, where you are
required by a written contract to obtain this waiver from us.

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while
engaged in the work described in the Schedule,

Schedule

1. { ) Specific Waiver
Mame of person or organization:

(x) Blanket Waiver
Any person or organization for whom the Named Insured has agreed by written contract fo furnish this

walver.

2. Operations:
ALL CALIFORNIA OPERATIONS

3. Premium:
The premium charge for this endorsement shall be 1.0 percent of the California premium developed
on payroll in connection with work performed for the above personi(s) or organization(s) arising out of the

operations described.

4. Minimum Premium: $0 e
FaRD Lmecee

Authorized Agent

Wil 90 03 75 (05/13)



| R 0 e 0 - e e §

D0t DocuSign Envelope ID: 4CE4AATS-8FC5-4F5C-A6B2-0050EEA1DOT1

BUSINESS LICENSE CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE

This business license i issued for revenue purposes only and does nof grant authonzafion nistrafi oes - Licensi
Administrative Services - Licensing

lo operate a business.  This business license is Issued without verfication that the holder s 130 South Main Strael, Lake E|5in,;.n31 CA 92530

subject fo or exempted from licensing by fthe state, counfy, federal govemment or any

ot qovemental ageney. PH (951) 674-3124

Business Name: EDMONDSON CONSTRUCTION, INC BUSINESS LICENSE NO. 022444

Business Location; 18133 GRAND AVE Buginess Type:  GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR

LAKE ELSINORE, CA 92530-6161
Owner Nama(s): CHANCE EDMONDSON

lssue Date:  10/1/2023 Expiration Date:  9/30/2024

EDMONDSON CONSTRUCTION, INC
PO BOX 101
LAKE ELSINORE, CA 825310001

Stating January 1, 2021, Assembly Bl 1607 requires the prevention of gender-based disermination of business establishments, A Rl nolice |5 availlable in Enghsh or other
lBnguadges by going to: hiips:ifwww, dca.ca.govipublications!

T0 BE POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE THIS I5 YOUR LICENSE « NOT TRANSFERABLE




	Staff Report
	Attachment 1 - Change Order #1
	Attachment 2 - Original Agreement



